31 March
2021

31 March
2023

31 March
2022

31 March
2021

Financial assets
3% movement USD 4.64 4.26 4.51 (4.64) (4.26) (4.51)

iv) Price risk
The Group’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through
other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from investments, the
Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Quoted investments (carried at fair value through other
comprehensive income)

0.44 50.91 549.44

Unquoted investments (carried at fair value through other
comprehensive income)*

0.72 0.73 19.48

Total 1.16 51.64 568.92

112

Signatureglobal (India) Limited (formerly known as Signatureglobal (India) Private Limited)

Summary statement of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information
(All amounts are in Rs. millions, unless otherwise specified)

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to change in fair value of investments (net of tax)

Particulars Strengthening Weakening

31 March
2023

31 March
2022

31 March
2021

31 March
2023

31 March
2022

31 March
2021

Financial assets
5% movement 0.02 1.80 17.87 (0.02) (1.80) (17.87)

42 Capital and other commitments

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
a) Commitments

Capital commitments 40.38 78.87 46.05
Other commitments and contingencies - 8.94 8.94
For commitment relating to lease arrangements, refer note 50

b) Contingent liabilities (under litigation)
Demand for Income tax
- AY 2014-15 - Refer Note A 1.04 - -
- AY 2015-16 - Refer Note B 4.38 - -
- AY 2016-17 - Refer Note C 13.28 - -
- AY 2016-17 - Refer Note D 111.88 111.88 0.00
- AY 2018-19 - Refer Note E 0.23 - -
- AY 2019-20 - Refer Note F 1.21 - -
- AY 2015-16 and A.Y 2016-17 - Refer Note G 61.15 - -
- AY 2013-14 and A.Y 2015-16 - Refer Note H 2.33 - -
Demand for Tax Deducted at Source (Refer Note I)
- AY 2016-17 0.67 - -
- AY 2017-18 2.72 1.61 2.99
- AY 2018-19 0.02 0.00 -
- AY 2020-21 0.36 0.18 -
Demand due to deficiency in stamp duty amount (Refer Note J) 3.01 3.01 3.01

Further, the Group has certain litigations involving customers and some farmers/vendors. The management carried out an
estimation of the financial impact of such litigations and the management believes that no material liability will devolve on the
Group in respect of such litigations.

A. For assessment year 2014-15, an order passed by DCIT Central Circle (4), New Delhi on March 27, 2023 against the Holding
Company raising demand of Rs. 1.04 millions on account of various additions. On this, the Company filed a rectification
request before assessing officer on 31 March 2023. The Group has a strong likelihood of succeeding in the matter and